COLONIAL OFFICE

Native Administration
in the

British African
Territories

by
LORD HAILEY
P.C., G.C.S.I, G.C.M.G., G.C.LE,

Part III. West Africa:
Nigeria, Gold Coast,
Sierra Leone,

Gambia

LONDON: HIS MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE
1951 |



Crown Copyright Reserved

PUBLISHED BY HIS MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE
To be purchased from .
York House, Kingsway, LONDON, w.C.2 429 Oxford Street, LONDON, W.1
P.O. Box 569, LONDON, S.E.1
13a Castle Street, EDINBURGH, 2 1 St. Andrew’s Crescent, CARDIFF
39 King Street, MANCHESTER, 2 Tower Lane, BRISTOL, 1
2 Edmund Street, BrRMINGHAM, 3 8o Chichester Street, BELFAST
" or from any Bookseller

1951
Price 17s. 6d. net



PREFACE TO PART I

IN 1941, following on journeys undertaken in 1939 and 1940, I wrote a Report
on the working of the systems of local rule in Africa which was issued for official
use under the title of “ NATIVE ADMINISTRATION AND POLITICAL
DEVELOPMENT IN BRITISH TROPICAL AFRICA."” Tt was suggested
in 1947 that I should bring that Report up to date by including a reference to
the considerable number of changes which had taken place in the interval since
it was written. But a journey undertaken by me in the latter half of 1947 and
in the first half of 1948 convinced me that it would not be adequate merely to
revise the Report in this manner. The scope of the enquiries made by me in
1939 and 1940 had been restricted by the existence of War conditions; the
material was incomplete in respect of certain of the territories; and the changes
made in the interval had in some cases involved issues not merely of practice
-but of policy. o ‘ -

The present Report has therefore been drawn up on a different basis. It
is more limited in scope, in that it is confined to matters relating directly to
the agencies employed for administrative purposes in local rule, including the
creation of institutions of local government, and it refers only indirectly to
political or constitutional developments. It is on the other hand more
comprehensive, in so far that it embodies a detailed statement of the working
of the system adopted in each of the Provincial units comprised in the ten
Colonial territories concerned. It gives detailed information on the same
scale regarding the procedure for the administration of justice through the
native tribunals, and examines the evidence available of changes in the African
law and custom which regulates the system of landholding.

The present survey is being issued in four Parts. The first deals with the
East African territories, Uganda, Kenya and Tanganyika ; the second with
Zanzibar and the two Central African territories, Nyasaland and Northern
Rhodesia; the third deals with the West African territories, Nigeria, the Gold
Coast, Sierra Leone and the Gambia. The problems of a general nature which
emerge as the result of the survey are discussed in a final Chapter, issued
separately as Part IV, The facts and figures embodied in the survey are in the
main those elicited by the local enquiries made in 1947 and 1948, but account
has also been taken of any later information that has come to hand at the time
of going to Press early in 1950. This has led to some irregularity in the
dating of the material, but where so large a number of territories are
concerned and local changes are so continuous, it is difficult to achieve
uniformity in this respect.

In presenting this considerable volume of factual material, the primary
consideration has been to meet the need felt by officers of the African
Administrations for information regarding the practice followed in areas other .
than those with which they are personally acquainted. The development of a
viable procedure of local administration involves a continuous process of
adjustment to conditions which are not merely of very great diversity, but are
being constantly modified in response to social and economic changes. It is
here that the experience gained in other areas can be of value; and perhaps
the outside observer can render greater service by the systematic collation of



information than by seeking to formulate principles or by offering counsel to
those who are actually responsible for taking action. And it is pertinent to
add here, that the range of matters with which the information thus provided
deals is of more intimate concern to a very large proportion of the African
population than is the course of political development or constitutional change.
I am indebted to the Governors of the Colonial territories and to the
numerous officers who not only extended their hospitality to me in the course
of my enquiries in 1947 and 1948, but have given me the most generous
assistance in assembling the material on which this survey is based. 1 am
much indebted also to Mr. A. H. Cox, C.M.G., who accompanied me
throughout my journeys and gave me valuable help in collecting and arranging
this material. In spite of the assistance I have received from many quarters,
it is inevitable that a work involving so much detail should contain many
errors, but for them I must take the sole responsibility, and I must add also
that any opinions which may be expressed are not those either of the Colonial
Governments or the Colonial Office. I am solely responsible for them.

HAILEY

London, 1950.

‘i



CONTENTS

CHAPTER VII

Nigeria

Section I. GENERAL : Page
The process of administrative and legislative unification . S |
The results of the amalgamation of 1914 2
The Constitution of 1947 . . 3
The institution of Regional Councils 5
Regional finance and the reallotment of sha.res in the DlI‘CCt Tax 6

The distribution of functions between the Government and Native
Administrations . . . 10

Legislation regarding natlve adrmmstratlon wh1ch is apphcable
throughout Nigeria

(i) The Law relating to the Native Authorities ' . . .
(ii) Legislation regarding native taxation . . . . 13
(iii) Legislation regarding Native Courts . . . . 14
Impending changes in the constitution of 1947 . . . .17
The semi-political Associations . . . . . . 18
The political Associations T . . . . 21

Section II. THE cOLONY

General characteristics . . . . . . .. 23
The history of the Colony . . . . . . 23
The White Cap Chiefs . . . . . . . 25
The Lagos Township . . . . . . 26
The District Areas of the Colony . . . . .o 28
The Native Treasuries in the Colony Districts . . . . 29
The Native Courts in the Colony Districts . . . . 31
The lands in Lagos Town . . . . . . 33
The lands in the Colony Districts. . . . . . 36
Section III. THE NORTHERN PROVINCES
Physical and material conditions . . . . . . g8
The Social Services. . . . . 40
* The tribal distribution of the populatlon . : . 41
(¢) The Hausa . . . . . . . 42
(6) The Fulani . . . . . . . 43
(¢) The Kanuri . . . . . . . 44
(d) The Munshi or Tiv . .. . . . 44
(¢) The Yoruba . . . . . 45
(f) The Nupe, Igala and other groups . . . . 45
(¢) The Plateau Pagans . . . 45

iii



The political and social structure . . . 45
The introduction of the system of native admlmstratlon . . 47
The present composition of the Native Authorities . . . 50
(i) Adamawa Province . . . . . . 5I
(ii) Bauchi Province . . . . . . . 52
~ (iii) Benue Province - . . . . . . . 53
{iv) Bornu Province . . . . . . . 55
(v) Ilorin Province . . . . . . . 57
(vi) Kabba Province . . . . . . . 57
(vii) Kano Province . . . . . . . 58
(vili) Katsina Province . . . . . . 6o
(ix) Niger Province . . . ] . . . 6o
(x) Plateau Province . . . . . . 61
(xi) Sokoto Province . . . . . . . 63
- (xii) Zaria Province . 65
Modifications made in the Natxve Authorxty svstem since 1ts ﬁrst
introduction . . . . . 65
The Native Authority system in operatlon . . . . 69
The provision of local services . . . e .72
Works carried out on an Agency basis . . L. . 74
The system of Taxation . . . . . 75
The use of powers of subsidiary legxslanon . . . . 79
The introduction of the system of Native Courts . . . 79
The formation of the Native Courts . . . . . 82
The composition of the Native Courts . . .. . 83
The statistics of Court Cases . . . . .- . 8
The Urban Areas . . . . 86
The position of the Government in regard to land . . . 89
The position of the Native Authorities in regard to land . . 93
Rights in the Native Lands . . . 93
Some general observations on the system of natlvc adrmmstratlon . 95

Section IV. THE WESTERN PROVINGES

General Note . . . . . . . . 99
The Social Services. . . . . . . . 101
The ethnic distribution . . . . . 102
The indigenous social and poht1ca1 structure . . . . 104
The Yoruba . . . . . . . . 105
The Edo . . . . . . . 106
The Ibo and the IJaw . . 108
The introduction of the present system of natwe admlmstratlon . 108
The Native Authorities as now constituted . . . . 1138
Abeokuta Province . . - . . . 113
Benin Province . . . . . . : 114
Ijebu Province . . . . . . . 116
Ondo Province . . . . . . . 117
Oyo Province . . . . . . . . II9
Warri Province . . . 123
The character of the present Natlvc Authormes . . . 124

iv



Page

The discharge of their functions by the Native Authorities . . 125
The provision made for local services . . . . 128
The use made of the power of subsidiary leglslatlon . . . 129
The system of taxation . . . . . . . 130
The urban areas . . . . . . . . 182
The Native Courts . . . . . . 134
The powers of the Native Courts as now constltuted . . . 135
The composition of the Native Courts . . . . . 137
The position of the Government in regard to land . . . 139
The Native Authorities and the land . . . . . I41
Changes in native law and custom . . . 143
Concluding note on the system of native admmlstratlon . . 144

Section V. THE EASTERN PROVINCES

The physical conditions . . . . . . . 147
The economy of the Region . . . . . . 148
The Social Services. . . . . . . . 149
The ethnic distribution . . . . . . . I5I
The social structure . . . - . . 152
The Ibo . . . . . 152
The special orgamzatlon of Omtsha . . . . 154
The Semi-Bantu . . . . . . . 154
The Bantu tribes . . . 155
The influence of the social on the pohtlcal structurc . . 155
The introduction of the present system of native administration . . 156
The present composition of the Native Authorities . . . 160
Calabar Province . . . . . . . 160
Cameroons Province . . . . . . . 161
Ogoja Province . . . . . . . 162
Onitsha Province . . . . . . . 163
Owerri Province . . . . . : . 164
Rivers Province = . e . . . 164
The character of the Native Authormes as now constltuted . . 165
The Native Treasuries . . . . . 166
The use of powers of subsidiary leglslatlon . . . . 169
The system of taxation . . . . . . . 169
The urban areas . . . . . . . 170
The system of Native Courts . . . . 172
The position of the Government in regard to land . . . 176
The Native Authorities and the land . . . . . 178
* Changes in Native land law and custom . . . . 179
The Ibo . . . . . . . 179
The conditions in Omtsha . . . . . . 181
The semi-Bantu . . . . . . . 181
The Bantu . . 182
Concluding note on the system of native admmlstratlon, mcludmg the
proposal made in 1948 for its revision . . . . . 182

v



CHAPTER VIII

The Gold Coast

Section . THE GOLD COAST COLONY

General Note . . .
* 'The tribal structure .
The organization of the Akan and Fann Stat&s
The constitution of the Ga Units .
The political structure of the Ewe .

Relations with the Native States previous to 1874
The Bond of 1844 . .
The Confederation of Fanti Clucfs .
The establishment of the Colony
The effect of economic developments .
The introduction of the system of Native Admlmstranon
The reforms of 1927 . .
The period between 1927 and 1944.
The Native Authority Ordinance of 1944 .
The Native Authorities as now constituted .
The use made of subsidiary legislation
The Native Authority Treasuries . .
The contribution made to local services .

The organization of the Native Courts .

The statistics of Court cases . .
The urban communities
The Municipalities
The Townships .
Land Problems
The posmon of the Govemment
The rights in Native Lands .
Land litigation -~ . .
Proposals for the registration of txtles in land .
Concluding Note . . .

The future of the system of natxve admmlstranon .
‘The future of the judicial system

Section II. ASHANTI

General .
The social structure

The present organization of Nanve Administration
The Ashanti Confederacy Council .

- The Divisional Chiefs and other Native Authormes
The Kumasi Clan Chiefs - . .
The position of the Divisional and other C}uefs
The Native Treasuries . .
The contribution made to local services
The system of Native Courts

vi

Page

. 189
. 190
. 191
. 194
. 194
- 194
. 196
- 197
. 197
. 198
. 199
. 202
. 203
. 204
. 200
. 208
. 208
. 210
. 211
. 214
. 215
. 216
. 219
. 220
. 220
. 222
. 224
. 225
. 226
. 226
. 227

. 229
. 230
. 232
- 233
- 235
- 237
. 238
. 238
. 241
- 243



The composition of the Native Courts
The statistics of Court cases .
Urban Conditions . .
The position of Kumasi
The Kumasi Lands B
The Kumasi Town Council .
Other towns
Land Problems
The position of the Government in regard to land
The position of the Chiefs
The customary rights in land
Concluding note on Ashanti

Section ITI. THE NORTHERN TERRITORIES

The establishment of the Protectorate

Economic conditions

The social structure

The position when Civil Admuustrauon was 1ntroduced

The introduction of the Native Authonty system

The present Native Authorities .

The Native Treasuries .

The contribution made to local services .

The use of rule-making powers

The Native Courts . .

The statistics of Court cases

The Territorial and District Councils

The Urban areas

The Native Lands .
The rights of the Government over land
The Native Authorities and the land
Studies of native systems of landholding

Concluding Note

SCHEMES OF CONSTITUTIONAL REFORM

CHAPTER IX

Sierra Leone

Section I. THE COLONY AND PROTECTORATE

Section II. THE COLONY

The history of the Colony area

The present Social Structure

The Freetown Mun1c1pa11ty

The indigenous Africans in Freetown
The Rural Areas of the Colony

The Sherbro Judicial District

vil

Page

- 245
. 246
- 247
- 247
.- 247
. 248
- 249
. 250
. 250
. 251
. 252
- 254

. 256
. 256
. 258
. 261
. 262
. 263
. 267
. 268
. 269
. 26g
. 271
. 272
- 273
- 273
- 273
. 276
- 277
.- 277

Section IV. THE POSITION OF NATIVE ADMINISTRATION IN RECENT
. 279

. 281

. 284
. 285
. 287
. 289
. 291
- 293



Section III. THE PROTECTORATE
The invading tribes
The autochthonous tribes .
The present Social Structure
The Poro . d
The Bundu and other SOClCthS
The establishment of the Protectorate
The period between 1896 and 1935
Changes in the Administrative Organization

~ Changes in the system of Native Administration since 1935

The number and population of the Chiefdoms .

The making of Byelaws or Orders '

The Native Treasuries .

The contribution made to local services .

The Mining Benefits Trust Fund

The organization of Native Justice

Statistics of Court Cases . . . .
The District Councils . . . . .
The Protectorate Assembly

Urban Conditions in the Protectorate

Section IV. THE POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENT IN RELATION TO

LAND

Lands in the Colony
" Lands in the Protectorate .

Section V.- THE TRIBAL AUTHORITIES AND THE LAND

Section VI. CONCLUDING NOTE
The Colony
The Protectorate
The Legislative and Executlve Councxls

CHAPTER X

The Gambia

Section I. GENERAL

Section II. THE COLONY
The Bathurst Town Council
The Kombo Rural Area

Section III. THE PROTECTORATE
The social structure
The earlier system of adxmmstratlon
The system as subsequently developed
The composition of the Native Authorities

viii

Page

- 204
- 295
- 295
- 297
. 298
. 298
- 299
. 300
. 300
. 302
. 307
. 307
. 308
. 310
. 311
. 314
. 315
. 316
. 316

- 319
- 319

. 322
. 326

. 326
- 327

- 329

. 331
. 332

- 333
- 335
- 335

337



The District Treasuries

The contribution made to local services .

The use of Rule-making powers

The result achieved by the Native Authonty Systcm

The Native Tribunals
Statistics of Tribunal cases
The position of Muslims

Section IV, THE NATIVE LANDS
Lands in the Colony
Lands in the Protectorate .
The strange farmers

Section V. CONCLUDING NOTE
The Conferences of Chiefs
The higher political institutions
The Legislative Council
The Executive Council

Page

. 338
- 339
- 339
. 340
. 841
- 343
- 344

- 345
- 345
- 347

- 349
- 349
- 349
. 350



