Native Administration in the British African Territories

by LORD HAILEY P.C., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E.

Part III. West Africa: Nigeria, Gold Coast, Sierra Leone, Gambia



LONDON: HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

Crown Copyright Reserved

PUBLISHED BY HIS MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from

York House, Kingsway, LONDON, W.C.2 429 Oxford Street, LONDON, W.I

P.O. Box 569, LONDON, S.E. I

13a Castle Street, EDINBURGH, 2 39 King Street, MANCHESTER, 2 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, CARDIFF Tower Lane, BRISTOL, 1 80 Chichester Street, BELFAST

2 Edmund Street, BIRMINGHAM, 3 8

or from any Bookseller

1951

Price 17s. 6d. net

IN 1941, following on journeys undertaken in 1939 and 1940, I wrote a Report on the working of the systems of local rule in Africa which was issued for official use under the title of "NATIVE ADMINISTRATION AND POLITICAL DEVELOPMENT IN BRITISH TROPICAL AFRICA." It was suggested in 1947 that I should bring that Report up to date by including a reference to the considerable number of changes which had taken place in the interval since it was written. But a journey undertaken by me in the latter half of 1947 and in the first half of 1948 convinced me that it would not be adequate merely to revise the Report in this manner. The scope of the enquiries made by me in 1939 and 1940 had been restricted by the existence of War conditions; the material was incomplete in respect of certain of the territories; and the changes made in the interval had in some cases involved issues not merely of practice but of policy.

The present Report has therefore been drawn up on a different basis. It is more limited in scope, in that it is confined to matters relating directly to the agencies employed for administrative purposes in local rule, including the creation of institutions of local government, and it refers only indirectly to political or constitutional developments. It is on the other hand more comprehensive, in so far that it embodies a detailed statement of the working of the system adopted in each of the Provincial units comprised in the ten Colonial territories concerned. It gives detailed information on the same scale regarding the procedure for the administration of justice through the native tribunals, and examines the evidence available of changes in the African law and custom which regulates the system of landholding.

The present survey is being issued in four Parts. The first deals with the East African territories, Uganda, Kenya and Tanganyika ; the second with Zanzibar and the two Central African territories, Nyasaland and Northern Rhodesia; the third deals with the West African territories, Nigeria, the Gold Coast, Sierra Leone and the Gambia. The problems of a general nature which emerge as the result of the survey are discussed in a final Chapter, issued separately as Part IV. The facts and figures embodied in the survey are in the main those elicited by the local enquiries made in 1947 and 1948, but account has also been taken of any later information that has come to hand at the time of going to Press early in 1950. This has led to some irregularity in the dating of the material, but where so large a number of territories are concerned and local changes are so continuous, it is difficult to achieve uniformity in this respect.

In presenting this considerable volume of factual material, the primary consideration has been to meet the need felt by officers of the African Administrations for information regarding the practice followed in areas other than those with which they are personally acquainted. The development of a viable procedure of local administration involves a continuous process of adjustment to conditions which are not merely of very great diversity, but are being constantly modified in response to social and economic changes. It is here that the experience gained in other areas can be of value; and perhaps the outside observer can render greater service by the systematic collation of information than by seeking to formulate principles or by offering counsel to those who are actually responsible for taking action. And it is pertinent to add here, that the range of matters with which the information thus provided deals is of more intimate concern to a very large proportion of the African population than is the course of political development or constitutional change.

I am indebted to the Governors of the Colonial territories and to the numerous officers who not only extended their hospitality to me in the course of my enquiries in 1947 and 1948, but have given me the most generous assistance in assembling the material on which this survey is based. I am much indebted also to Mr. A. H. Cox, C.M.G., who accompanied me throughout my journeys and gave me valuable help in collecting and arranging this material. In spite of the assistance I have received from many quarters, it is inevitable that a work involving so much detail should contain many errors, but for them I must take the sole responsibility, and I must add also that any opinions which may be expressed are not those either of the Colonial Governments or the Colonial Office. I am solely responsible for them.

HAILEY

London, 1950.

CONTENTS

CHAPTER VII .

Nigeria

Section I. GENERAL						F	Page
The process of administrative and	l lerricla	tive un	ificatio	n		-	I
The results of the amalgamation			mano	11	•	•	2
The Constitution of 1947 .	01 1914		•	•	•	•	
The institution of Regional Coun	• cile	•	•	• .	•	•	3
Regional finance and the reallotn		charee	in the l	• Direct '	· Tav	•	5 6
The distribution of functions be							U
Administrations .		10 00		in and	I IVALIV	C	10
Legislation regarding native a	dminist	· ·	which	ie ar	• nlicabl	•	10
throughout Nigeria	ummst	auon	WINCH	ա պ	рпсаы		·
(i) The Law relating to the	Native	Autho	rities	•			11
(ii) Legislation regarding na	tive tax	ation	•				13
(iii) Legislation regarding Na				•			14
Impending changes in the constit							17
The semi-political Associations	•						18
The political Associations					-		21
*			-	-	-	•	
Section II. THE COLONY					•		
General characteristics .							23
The history of the Colony							~J 23
The White Cap Chiefs .							-J 25
The Lagos Township .						•	26
The District Areas of the Colony						•	28
The Native Treasuries in the Col		stricts				•	29
The Native Courts in the Colony				•	•		31
The lands in Lagos Town		-			•	•	
The lands in the Colony Districts	• •		•	•	•	•	33 36
		•	•	•	•	•	30
Section III. THE NORTHERN PRO	VINCE	7					
		3					
Physical and material conditions The Social Services.	•	•	•	•	•	•	38
	•	•	•	•	•	•	40
The tribal distribution of the pop	pulation	L		•	÷	•	41
(a) The Hausa .	•	•	•	•	•	٠	42
(b) The Fulani .	•	•	•	•	•	•	43
(c) The Kanuri	•	•	•	•	•	•	44 `
(d) The Munshi or Tiv	•	• .	•	•	•	•	44
(e) The Yoruba		•	•	•	•	•	45
(f) The Nupe, Igala and of	ther gro	ups	•	•	•	•	45
(g) The Plateau Pagans	•	•	•	•	•	•.	45

								Page
The political and social st			•	•	•	•	•	45
The introduction of the s	ystem o	f nativ	e admir	istratio	n			47
The present composition		Vative	Authori	ties	•	•		50
(i) Adamawa Provi		•	•		•			51
(ii) Bauchi Province								52
(iii) Benue Province					•			53
(iv) Bornu Province								55
(v) Ilorin Province			•					57
(vi) Kabba Province			•				•	57
								58
(vii) Kano Province (viii) Katsina Province	;							60
(ix) Niger Province			-	:				60
(x) Plateau Province						•	•	61
(xi) Sokoto Province		•			•	•	:	63
(xii) Zaria Province		•	•	•	•	•	•	65
Modifications made in t	he Nat		uthority	•		· ite fire	•••	05
introduction .	IIC INA	IVC A	utilotity	system	since	115 1112	36	6-
	•	•		•	•	•	•	65
The Native Authority syst		operat	ion	•	•	•	•	69
The provision of local service			•	•	• . •	•	•	72
Works carried out on an A		Dasis	•	•	•	•	•	74
		•	. •	•	•	•	•	75
The use of powers of subs				•	•	•	•	79
The introduction of the sy			ve Court	S	•	•	•	79
The formation of the Nat			•	•	•	•	•	82
The composition of the N		ourts	•	•	•	•	•	83
The statistics of Court Ca	ses	•	•	•	•	• •	•	85
The Urban Areas	•	•	•	•	•		•	86
The position of the Gover						•	•	- 89
The position of the Native		orities	in regar	d to lan	ıd	-	•	93
Rights in the Native Land		•	•	•	•	•		93
Some general observation	s on th	e syste	m of nat	tive adr	ninistra	tion		95
ction IV. THE WESTERN	PROV	INCES						
General Note .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	99
The Social Services.	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	101
The ethnic distribution	•	•	•	•	•		•	102
The indigenous social and	l politio	cal stru	icture	•	•	•	•	104
The Yoruba .		•						105
The Edo .	•			•				106
The Ibo and the Ijay	v.				•			108
The introduction of the p	resent	system	of nativ	e admi	nistrati	on		108
The Native Authorities as	s now c	onstitu	ited					713
Abeokuta Province						-		113
Benin Province	-	•	•	•		•	,	114
Ijebu Province	•	•	•	•	•		•	116
Ondo Province	•	•	•	•	•	•	٩	117
Oyo Province	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	
Warri Province	• ·	•	•	•	•	•	•	119
The character of the pres	ent Ma	tina A-		•	•	•	٠	123
The character of the pres	ent iva	tive A	utnoritie	S	•	•	٠	12

					Page
-				•	. 125
				•	. 128
subsidi	ary legi	slation	•	•	. 129
•	•		•	•	. 130
	•	•	•	•	. 132
•	•	•		•	1 . 134
irts as n	ow cons	stituted	•	•	. 135
e Courts	з.		•	•	. 137
ent in re	gard to	land			. 139
ne land					. 141
stom			•	•	. 143
	ive adm	ninistra	tion	•	. 144
VINCES					
				_	. 147
•	•	•	•	•	· 147 · 148
	•	•	•	•	
•	•	•	•	•	. 149
•	•	•	•	•	. 151
•	•	•	•	•	. 152
af Onit	·	•	•	•	. 152
		•	•	•	· 154
					. 154
					· 155 · 155
					. 160
ic Itauv	c munic		•	•	. 160
•	•	•	•	•	. 160
•	•	•	•	•	. 162
•	•	•	•	•	. 162
					. 164
		•	•	•	
thomit				_	
		• ow.con	• stituted	、•	. 164
	ies as no	ow con	stituted		. 164 . 165
•	ies as no	•	stituted		. 164 . 165 . 166
ry legisl	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	. 164 . 165 . 166 . 169
ry l e gisl	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	. 164 . 165 . 166 . 169 . 169
ry legisl	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	. 164 . 165 . 166 . 169 . 169 . 170
ry legisl	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	. 164 . 165 . 166 . 169 . 169 . 169 . 170
ry legisl ent in re	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	 164 165 166 169 169 170 172 176
ry legisl ent in re he land	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	. 164 . 165 . 166 . 169 . 169 . 170 . 172 . 176 . 178
ry legisl ent in re	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	 164 165 166 169 169 170 172 176 178 179
ry legisl ent in re he land und cust	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	 164 165 166 169 169 170 172 176 178 179 179 179
ry legisl ent in re he land	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	 164 165 166 169 170 172 176 178 179 181
ry legisl ent in re he land und cust	ies as no ation	•	stituted	•	 164 165 166 169 169 170 172 176 178 179 181 181
ry legisl ent in re he land und cust a	ies as no ation	land	•	· · · ·	 164 165 166 169 170 172 176 178 179 181 181 182
ry legisl ent in re he land und cust	ies as no ation	land	•	· · · ·	 164 165 166 169 170 172 176 178 179 181 181 182
	services subsidi	services subsidiary legis arts as now consections of Courts and in regard to be land stom of native adm vinces and of Onitsha al on the politic nt system of native attribute and a subsection and a subsection a sub	services subsidiary legislation arts as now constituted c Courts ant in regard to land he land stom n of native administra VINCES of Onitsha al on the political struct it system of native administra	services	Subsidiary legislation

.

CHAPTER VIII

The Gold Coast

Section I. THE GOLD COAST COLON	Y				Page
General Note		•			. 189
The tribal structure	•	•			. 190
The organization of the Akan a	and Fanti	i States	•	•	. 191
The constitution of the Ga Uni	its .			•	. 194
The political structure of the E				•	. 194
Relations with the Native States pr		1874			. 194
The Bond of 1844	cvicus to	10/4	•	•	. 194
The Confederation of Fanti Ch	viefs .	•	•	•	. 198
The establishment of the Color		•	•	•	. 197
The effect of economic developmen	•	-	•	•	-
		•		•	. 198
The introduction of the system of N	vauve Ad	ministra	tion	•	. 199
The reforms of 1927 .	•	•	•	•	. 202
The period between 1927 and		•	•	•	. 203
The Native Authority Ordinan			•	•	. 204
The Native Authorities as now		ted.	•	•	. 206
The use made of subsidiary leg		•	•	•	. 208
The Native Authority Treasuri		•	•	•	. 208
The contribution made to loca		•	•	•	. 210
The organization of the Native Cou	ırts .	•	•	•	. 211
The statistics of Court cases .	•	•	•	•	. 214
The urban communities	•	•	•	•	. 215
The Municipalities	•	•	•	•	. 216
The Townships		•	•	•	. 219
Land Problems		•	•		. 220
The position of the Government	nt.		•		. 220
The rights in Native Lands .		•	•		. 222
Land litigation					. 224
Proposals for the registration o	f titles in	land	-		. 225
Concluding Note	_	_			. 226
The future of the system of nat	tive admi	• nistratio	n.	•	. 226
The future of the judicial syste				•	. 227
Section II. ASHANTI		•	•	•	,
General	•	•	•	•	. 229
The social structure	•	•	•	•	. 230
The present organization of Native	Adminis	tration	•	•	. 232
The Ashanti Confederacy Cou	ncil.	•	-	•	- 233
- The Divisional Chiefs and othe	er Native	Authori	ties	•	· 235
The Kumasi Clan Chiefs	•	•	•	•	· 237
The position of the Divisional	and other	r Chiefs	•	•	. 238
The Native Treasuries .	•	•	-	•	. 238
The contribution made to loca	l services	•	•	•	. 241
The system of Native Courts	-	•	-	•	• 243

,

					• •		Page
The composition of the Native	Court	G					245
The statistics of Court cases .	Court	.5	•	•	•		245 246
Urban Conditions	•		•	•	•		-
The position of Kumasi	•		•	•	•		247
The Kumasi Lands	- •		•	•	•		247
The Kumasi Town Council	•		•	•	: ;		247
Other towns	•	-	•	•	•		248
Land Problems	•		•	•	•		249
		anand	• • · land	•	•		250
The position of the Governmen	nt m r	egaru	to land		•		250
The position of the Chiefs	•		•	•.	•		251
The customary rights in land	•		•	•	•		252
Concluding note on Ashanti .	•		•	•	•	.•	254
Section III. THE NORTHERN TERRI	TORI	ES					
The establishment of the Protector	ate .		_				256
Economic conditions							256
The social structure							258
The position when Civil Administr		was in	• troduce		•		261
The introduction of the Native Au				u	•	-	262
The present Native Authorities .		•		•	•		263
The Native Treasuries	•	•	•	•	•		267
The contribution made to local ser	nices .	•	•	•	•		268
The use of rule-making powers .	vices .		•	•	•	-	200
	•	•	•	•	•		
The Native Courts	•	•	•	•	•		269
The Territorial and District Counc			•	•	•		271
The Urban areas	CHS .	•	•	•	•		272
		•	•	•	•		273
The Native Lands		· .	•	•	•		273
The rights of the Government			•	•	•		273
The Native Authorities and th			•	•	•		276
Studies of native systems of lar	ndhold	ıng	•	•	•	•	277
Concluding Note	•		•	•	•	•	277
Section IV. THE POSITION OF NATIO	VE AD	MINIS	TRATI	ON IN	RECEN	T	

CHAPTER IX

. 279

SCHEMES OF CONSTITUTIONAL REFORM

Sierra Leone

Section I. THE COLONY AND PROTECTORATE				. 281
Section II. THE COLONY				
				. 284
The present Social Structure	•	•		. 285
The Freetown Municipality				. 287
The indigenous Africans in Freetown		•	•	. 289
The Rural Areas of the Colony	•	•		. 291
The Sherbro Judicial District	•	•	•	. 293

Sec	tion III. THE PROTECTORATE							Page
500								
	The invading tribes .	•	•	•	•	•		294
	The autochthonous tribes .	•	•	•	•	•	•	295
	The present Social Structure	•	• .	•	•	•	•	295
	The Poro	•	•	•	•	•		297
	The Bundu and other Societies .		•	•	•	•	•	298
	The establishment of the Protector		•	•	•	•	•	298
	The period between 1896 and 193		•	•	•	•	•	299
	Changes in the Administrative Or				•			300
-	Changes in the system of Native A	dmini	stration	1 since	1935			300
	The number and population of th	e Chie	fdoms					302
	The making of Byelaws or Orders		•	* .		•		307
	The Native Treasuries			•	•	•		307
	The contribution made to local set	rvices						308
	The Mining Benefits Trust Fund							310
	The organization of Native Justice							311
	Statistics of Court Cases							314
	The District Councils		_		•			315
	The Protectorate Assembly .			-				316
	Urban Conditions in the Protector	ate	-	-		-		316
	Orban Conditions in the Protector	ale i	• •	•	•	•	•	310
Sec	tion IV. THE POSITION OF THE	GOVE	RNME	NT IN	RELAI	T NOI	0	
L	AND							
	Lands in the Colony							319
	Lands in the Protectorate				_			319
								5.2
Sec	tion V. THE TRIBAL AUTHORIT	IES AN	D TH	E LAN	D	•	•	322
-								
Sec	tion VI. CONCLUDING NOTE							_
	The Colony			•	•	•	•	326
	The Protectorate	•		•	•	•	•	326
	The Legislative and Executive Con	uncils .		•	•	•	•	327

CHAPTER X

The Gambia

Section I. GENERAL			•	•	• 329
Section II. THE COLONY					
The Bathurst Town Council .	•	•	•	•	. 331
The Kombo Rural Area	•	•	•	•	• 332
Section III. THE PROTECTORATE					
The social structure	•	•	•	•	• 3 33
The earlier system of administration	•	•	•	•	· 335
The system as subsequently developed		•	•	•	· 335
The composition of the Native Author	ities	•	•	•	337

			-					Page
The District Treasuries					•			338
The contribution made to	local se	ervices				•		339
The use of Rule-making po	owers	•	•	•	•	•	•	339
The result achieved by the	Nativ	e Auth	ority S	ystem	•	•	•	340
The Native Tribunals	•	•			•	•	•	341
Statistics of Tribunal cases			•	•	•	•	•	343
The position of Muslims	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	344
Section IV. THE NATIVE LA	NDS							
Lands in the Colony			•			•		345
Lands in the Protectorate		•		•				345
The strange farmers	•	•	•	•	•	•		347
Section V. CONCLUDING NO	TE							
The Conferences of Chiefs			•					349
The higher political institu	itions				•			349
The Legislative Counc		•	•					349
The Executive Counci				•				350